translation of its foreign operations.

Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis in accordance with the Group’s risk management
policies to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2023: 5%) increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies
against the functional currency of the entities within the Group. The 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents the management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2023: 5%) change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes loans to foreign operations within the Group where they gave rise to an impact to the Group’s profit
or loss.

If the relevant foreign currency strengthen or weakens by 5% against the functional currency of each group entity,
profit or loss will increase/(decrease) by:

Profit or loss

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

(Restated)

Group
United States dollar
Strengthens against functional currencies* 6,000 6,132
Weakens against functional currencies* (6,000) (6,132)

Malaysian Ringgit
Strengthens against functional currencies# – 36
Weakens against functional currencies# – (36)

Maldives rufiyaa
Strengthens against functional currencies 16 24
Weakens against functional currencies (16) (24)

*	 Primary Singapore dollar and Japanese yen

#	 Primary Singapore dollar

132

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

36.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to variable rate bank borrowings
with financial institutions. The Group maintains an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination
of fixed and variable rate debts, and long and short term borrowings.

[…]

arrangement, where the partners are directly involved in the assets and liabilities of the partnership; and

ii.	 the financial asset at FVTOCI and FVTPL relating to the 20% share of interest in KHPL and loan to KHPL respectively
have been classified as investment in associate. The reclassification as an associate reflects the presumed significant
influence the Group has on the investee when it holds 20% of the voting power over KHPL unless demonstrate
otherwise.

As a result of the restatement to the comparative figures, certain line items have been amended on the consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of
cash flows and related notes to the financial statements.

136

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

40.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Summary of the accounts for the financial year ended 30 September 2023 and 2022 consolidated financial statements before
and after the restatement are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the financial year ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2023
Revenue 176,020 23,769 199,789
Cost of sales (195,961) (30,194) (226,155)
Administrative expenses (18,230) (768) (18,998)
Reversal/(Loss) allowance on trade and other receivables (1,229) 567 (662)
Finance costs (4,091) (2) (4,093)
Other expenses (3,486) 1,740 (1,746)
Share of results of joint ventures, net of tax (4,784) 5,084 300
Share of results of associates, net of tax (7,754) (608) (8,362)
Share of other comprehensive loss of an associate – (709) (709)
Fair value gain on financial assets at FVTOCI 1,290 (1,230) 60

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Adjustments

Balance as
restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2022
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,113 27 15,140
Right-of-use assets 6,759 46 6,805
Investment in associates 27,618 37,733 65,351
Financial assets at FVTOCI 31,142 (28,727) 2,415
Financial assets at FVTPL 19,806 (19,806) –
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 93,214 2,344 95,558
Cash and bank balances 18,987 1,110 20,097
Equity
Fair value reserve 25,289 (54,130) (28,841)
Retained earnings (117,578) 64,931 (52,647)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (12,750) (1,894) (14,644)
Lease liabilities (4,942) (18) (4,960)
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (70) (927) (997)
Trade and other payables (65,792) (4,957) (70,749)
Lease liabilities (1,965) (28) (1,993)
Provisions (20,239) 4,297 (15,942)

137

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

40.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 September 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments

Balance as
restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
2023
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13,155 25 13,180
Right-of-use assets 6,546 90 6,636
Investment in associates 9,690 36,415 46,105
Financial assets at FVTOCI 32,432 (29,957) 2,475
Financial assets at FVTPL 19,610 (19,610) –
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 64,919 2,795 67,714
Contract assets 22,122 225 22,347
Cash and bank balances 9,816 1,944 11,760
Equity
Fair value reserve 23,999 (52,191) (28,192)
Retained earnings (68,090) 65,343 (2,747)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (12,750) (3,651) (16,401)
Lease liabilities (4,558) (91) (4,649)
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (53,456) (8,264) (61,720)
Provisions (19,894) 6,927 (12,967)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the financial year ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments

Balance as
restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
2023
Operating activities
Loss before income tax (50,236) (412) (50,648)
Loss allowance
– Trade and other receivables 1,229 (567) 662
Impairment loss on investment in a joint venture 1,740 (1,740) –
Fair value change on FVTPL 196 (196) –
Depreciation of properties, plant and equipment 2,380 4 2,384
Depreciation of right of use asset 2,457 56 2,513
Interest expense 4,091 2 4,093
Decrease in:
– Provision for onerous contract (6,710) 2,454 (4,256)
Share of results of associates 7,754 608 8,362
Share of results of joint ventures 4,784 (5,084) (300)
Changes in working capital:
Trade and other receivables 8,580 116 8,696
Contract assets 17,943 (225) 17,718
Contract liabilities 3,085 (927) 2,158
Trade and other payables (10,142) 5,062 (5,080)
Investing activities
Loan to a joint venture (1,740) 1,740 –
Purchase of property. plant and equipment (171) (2) (173)
Financing activities
Repayment of lease liabilities (2,319) (55) (2,374)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (9,726) 834 (8,892)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 22,602 1,110 23,712
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 12,699 1,944 14,643

138

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Issued and Fully Paid-Up Capital (including Treasury Shares):	 S$25,817,265
Issued and Fully Paid-Up Capital (excluding Treasury Shares):	 S$22,514,415
Number of Issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares):	 235,010,000
Number/Percentage of Treasury Shares:	 7,555,000 (3.21%)
Class Of Shares:	 Ordinary shares
Voting Rights (excluding Treasury Shares):	 One Vote Per Share

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS % NO. OF SHARES %

1 – 99 3 0.78 100 0.00
100 – 1,000 33 8.59 16,100 0.01